Minimum Statutory ratio 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5%

Excess/(Deficit) (36.5%) (35.1%) (75.1%) (24.5%) (46.7%)

Liquidity Ratio (10.1) 7.5% 7.7% 8.9% 6.8%

Minimum Statutory ratio 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%

Excess/(Deficit) (9.9%) (12.5%) (12.3%) (11.9%) (13.2%)

III. Acquisition by Equity Bank Limited

In January 2023, Equity Bank Kenya Limited announced it had completed acquisition of certain assets and liabilities
in Spire Bank Limited in a deal which would see Mwalimu National SACCO pay Equity Bank Limited Kshs 510.7 mn to
settle the difference in liabilities and assets. The announcement came after Equity Bank Kenya Limited announced
on September 12th 2022, that it had signed an Assets and Liabilities Purchase agreement with Spire Bank Limited in
a transaction that would see Equity bank acquires approximately 20,000 deposit customers with deposit holdings of
approximately Kshs 1.3 bn and 3,700 loan customers with loan balances of approximately Kshs 0.9 bn after statutory
loan loss provisions. The table below shows the combined pro-forma financials for the two banks:

Cytonn Report: Combined Pro-forma Balance Sheet

Balance Sheet Equity Group  *Spire Bank  Combined Entity

Net Loans (Kshs bn) 673.9 1.7 675.6

Customer Deposits (Kshs bn) 1,007.3 1.3 1,008.6

Total Assets (Kshs bn) 1,363.7 3.6 1,371.3

Total Liabilities Kshs bn) 1,209.7 2.9 1,212.6

No. of Branches 337 12 349

Figures for the period ended 30th September 2022, *Figures for the period ended 30th June 2022
Source: Equity Bank and Spire Bank Unaudited Financial Statements

In a summary, we estimate Mwalimu National SACCO’s total losses since it took over Spire bank Limited, to be
around Kshs 7.7 bn. In detail, it includes; (a) acquisition of the 75.0% stake in 2014 in a deal valued at Kshs 2.4 bn,
(b) later acquiring the remaining 25.0% stake in 2020 at an estimated value of about Kshs 0.8 bn based on the value
of its previous stake acquisitions, (c) the SACCO’s Kshs 3.4 bn deposits in Spire Bank converted to Equity which had